

Department of Planning, Zoning and Code Compliance 6601 Main Street • Miami Lakes, Florida 33014 Office: (305) 364-6100 • Fax: (305) 558-8511 Website: www.miamilakes-fl.gov

## Staff Analysis and Recommendation

To: Honorable Chair and Members of the Local Planning Agency

From: Susana Alonso, AICP, Principal Planner

**Subject:** Variance Application Fees

Date: September 19, 2018

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AMENDING CHPATER 13, "LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE", AT ARTICLE XI, "FEES", AT SECTION 13-2102, RELATING TO VARIANCE APPLICATION FEES; REQUIRING ALL VARIANCE APPLICATIONS TO BE COST RECOVERY AND PROVIDING FOR INITIAL DEPOSITS; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF LAWS IN CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR INCLUSION INTO THE CODE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (Town Council)

#### A. BACKGROUND

On May 16, 2018, the Planning and Zoning Board, acting in their capacity as the Local Planning Agency, initiated a new business item to review variance application fees. The Board found, based on preliminary research provided by Town Staff, that the Town was subsidizing many variance requests above and beyond the existing fee schedule. The Board subsequently presented this finding to the Town Council on July 17, 2018. Based on the information presented, the town Council directed the Town manager to adjust variance fee schedule to recover the full cost of providing the service.

Attached to this report is an analysis performed by staff that reflects the average cost of typical variance by each classified type. Please note, the numbers presented are aggregated averages and do not necessarily reflect the cost of any one request. As such, the cost recovery system is designed to take an initial deposit to begin processing the application. Should the deposit be deficient based on charges relating to processing the variance, the applicant will be required to make additional deposits in order to continue the review process. Any remaining balance on a deposit(s) that is not charged to the variance application is refunded back to the applicant upon full completion of the variance process.

#### B. PROPOSED CHANGES

Section 13-2102 is amended to require all variance application are to be on a cost recovery basis. Deposits for each variance type are as follows:

Development Approval Requested	Application Fee	Deposit
Variances		
Additional fee for each variance in an application after the first three	\$50.00 for each additional variance after the first three	
Administrative	Cost Recovery	\$1,500
Public Hearing Items		
One single-family, two-family, or townhouse unit	Cost Recovery	\$3,000
Multifamily	Cost Recovery	\$4,000
Commercial and industrial	Cost Recovery	\$4,500
Signs	Cost Recovery	\$4,200
Town Council rehearing of P&Z Board Decision	Cost Recovery	\$2,000
All others	Cost Recovery	\$4,000

## C. STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Based on the analysis provided below and other factors contained in this report, Staff recommends approval of the ordinance amending Section 13-2102 as it relates to variance application fees.

### D. ANALYSIS

The Land Development Code provides that all proposed amendments to the LDC shall be evaluated by the Administrative Official, the Local Planning Agency and the Town Council, and that, in evaluating the proposed amendment, the criteria in Subsection 13-306(b) shall be considered. All portions of this report are hereby incorporated into all portions of this analysis. The following is a staff analysis of the criteria as applied to this ordinance.

1. Whether the proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, including the adopted infrastructure minimum levels of service standards and the concurrency management program.

*Analysis:* The Comprehensive Development Master Plan does not address variance application fees. The proposed ordinance has no impact on concurrency management.

Finding: Complies

2. Whether the proposal is in conformance with all applicable requirements of this Code of Ordinances, including this chapter.

*Analysis:* See Sections "A", Background; and "B", Proposed Changes, of this report. Amendment of the code makes the fee consistent with other zoning applications that are also based on cost recovery.

Finding: Complies.

3. Whether, and the extent to which, land use and development conditions have changed since the effective date of the existing regulations, and whether such changes support or work against the proposed change in land use policy.

Analysis See Sections "A", Background; and "B", Proposed Changes, and Criteria "2", of this report. A recent study performed by Town staff revealed that the existing variance application fee was insufficient in covering the full cost of the service. The result is that such application are being subsidized by the general tax payer. The amendment puts the full cost of the service on the applicant that is requesting it.

Finding: Complies.

4. Whether, and the extent to which, the proposal would result in any incompatible land uses, considering the type and location of uses involved, the impact on adjacent or neighboring properties, consistency with existing development, as well as compatibility with existing and proposed land use.

Analysis: See Sections "A", Background; and "B", Proposed Changes, and criteria "2" and "3" of this report. The proposed amendment does not change the list of permitted uses within any zoning district.

Finding: Complies.

5. Whether, and the extent to which, the proposal would result in demands on transportation systems, public facilities and services, exceeding the capacity of such facilities and services, existing or programmed, including schools, transportation, water and wastewater services, solid waste disposal, drainage, water supply, recreation, education, emergency services, and similar necessary facilities and services.

*Analysis:* See Sections "A", Background; and "B", Proposed Changes, of this report. The proposed ordinance does not impact the above systems.

Finding: Complies.

6. Whether, and the extent to which, the proposal would result in adverse impacts on the natural environment, including consideration of wetland protection, preservation of any groundwater aquifers, wildlife habitats, and vegetative communities.

Analysis: See Sections "A", Background; and "B", Proposed Changes, of this report. The proposed ordinance does not impact the above systems.

Finding: Complies.

7. Whether, and the extent to which, the proposal would adversely affect the property values in the affected area, or adversely affect the general welfare.

*Analysis:* See Sections "A", Background; and "B", Proposed Changes, and criteria "2" and "3" of this report. The amendment ensures that full cost of a variance application is borne by the requestor and not subsidized by the tax payer.

Finding: Complies.

8. Whether the proposal would result in an orderly and compatible land use pattern. Any positive and negative effects on such pattern shall be identified.

*Analysis:* See Sections "A", Background; and "B" of this report. The amendment does not change the criteria for approval of a variance request. As such it does not impact land use patterns.

Finding: Complies.

9. Whether the proposal would be in conflict with the public interest, and whether it is in harmony with the purpose and intent of this chapter.

Analysis: See Sections "A", Background; and "B", Proposed Changes; and Criteria 2, 3, and 7 of this report.

Finding: Complies.

10. Other matters which the Local Planning Agency or the Town Council, in its legislative discretion, may deem appropriate.

*Analysis:* See all portions of this analysis. The Local Planning Agency and the Town Council may consider other appropriate factors to determine whether the proposed amendment is appropriate and consistent with the public interest.

Finding: As determined by the Town Council.

# ATTACHMENT A

Variance Fee Study Tables